

ã  
ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9038-9041/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 27/01/2011 in SA No.148/1996,SA No.202/1996,CMA No.302/2010,CMA No.404/2010,IA No.1062/2010, IA No.1358/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

ANNAMMA KUNJAMMA AND ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.V. CHERIAN AND ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 01/05/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.V. Deepak, Adv.  
M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Wills Mathews, Adv.  
Mr. Jose Abraham, Adv.  
Mr. P. George Giri, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is informed by learned counsel for the respondent that the suit itself has been decided by the Trial Court and as such the order granting injunction no longer needs to be adjudicated by setting aside the ex-parte order passed by the court below and affirmed by the High Court.

It is further informed that the suit filed by the plaintiff-respondent for title was decreed and the suit filed by the petitioner was dismissed.

In view of this, the special leave petitions no longer require to be entertained. Accordingly, the special leave petitions are dismissed as having become infructuous.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER

(SNEH BALA MEHRA)  
COURT MASTER